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Part I Multiple Choice (4 points, 2 points each)
Directions: For each question, there are five choices marked A, B, C, D and E. Choose the ONE answer that DOES NOT support the topic sentence.

1. Topic sentence: I enjoy weekends.

A. I can sleep late Saturday morning.

B. My friends and I can visit and run around.

C. I can do all kinds of shopping.

D. School assignments are due on Monday.

E. We usually go for a ride on Sunday afternoons.

2. Topic sentence: The weather has been changeable.

A. On Sunday we had a high wind that blew down some trees.

B. Monday was so cold that we had to turn on the heat and wear our winter coats.

C. Tuesday we formed a group to go roller skating.

D. By Wednesday the weather cleared and the sun came out.

E. Thursday was as hot and humid as an August day.

得分
评卷人
Part II Rearrangement (16 points, 1 point each)
Directions: There are five or six statements marked A, B, C, D, E and F in each question. Please rearrange the statements in a correct order.

3. A. In the late 1920s, propeller airplane began to fly at speeds of more than 100 miles an hour.

  B. When the wheel was invented over a thousand years ago, man learned that it was possible to travel faster on wheels than on foot.

  C. With the invention of the steam engine about two hundred years ago, man began to travel at what was called “dangerous” speeds of between 20 to 30 miles an hour.

  D. Man has learned to travel faster and faster throughout history.

  E. About twenty years ago, man began to travel in commercial jet planes at speeds above 500 miles an hour.

  F. The gasoline engines that were between 1900 and 1920 developed speeds up to 60 miles an hour.


	4. A. Behind the house a hill rose sharply.

  B. Standing at the edge of the road, I look up the gently winding driveway that climbed to the front of the house.

  C. I had never seen such a lovely setting for a house.

  D. The hill ended in a curved peak that seemed to frame the whole scene.
E. The house stood on a level space surrounded by tall oak trees.

5. A. Although the government keeps providing money for establishing public school, it can not satisfy the present needs of education.

  B. Also, the salaries of teachers in private schools are higher than those of public school.

  C. First of all, it relieves the financial burden of the government.

  D. Private schools have many advantages.

  E. Therefore, it can attract qualified teachers.

得分
评卷人
Part III Cloze (20 points, 1 point each)
Directions: Decide which of the choices given below would best complete the passage if inserted in the corresponding blanks. Mark the best choice for each blank on your ANSWER SHEET.

More and more residences, businesses, and even government agencies are using telephone answering machines to take messages or give information or instructions. Sometimes these machines give ___6___ instructions, or play messages that are difficult to understand. If you ___7___ telephone calls, you need to be ready to respond when you get a ___8___.
The most common machine is the ___9___ used in residence. If you call a home ___10___ there is a telephone answering machine ___11____ you will hear several rings and then a recorded message that ___12___ says something like this: "Hello. We can't come to the ___13___ right now. If you want us to call you back, please leave your name and number after the beep." Then you will hear a "beep," ___14___ is a brief, high-pitched ___15___. After the beep, you can say who you are, whom you want to speak to, and what number the person should call to ___16___ you, or you can leave a ___17___. Some telephone answering machines record for only 20 or 30 seconds after the beep, ___18___ you must respond quickly. Some large businesses and government agencies are using telephone answering machines to provide information on ___19    about which they receive a large volume of ___20___. Generally speaking, using these systems ___21___ you to have a touchtone phone. The voice on the machine will tell you to ___22___ a certain button on you telephone if you want information on Topic A, another button for Topic B, and so on. You listen ___23___ you hear the topic you want to learn about, and then you push the ___24___ button. Immediately after making your ___25___, you will hear a recorded message on the topic.

6. A. disturbing 


B. annoying 


C. confusing 


D. surprising 
7. A. take 



B. make 



C. answer 


D. receive 
8. A. repairing 


B. recovering 


C. retelling 


D. recording
9. A. type 



B. kind 



C. sort 



D. character 
10. A. which 



B. where 


C. that 



D. when 
11. A. in hand 


B. in detail 


C. in operation 

D. in dispute 
12. A. impossibly 


B. hardly 


C. always 


D. usually
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13. A. place 



B. phone 


C. home 



D. room 
14. A. that 



B. who 



C. what 



D. which 
15. A. tune 



B. noise 



C. voice 



D. tone 
16. A. catch 



B. tell 



C. reach 



D. meet 
17. A. note 



B. record 


C. message 


D. speech 
18. A. so 



B. therefore 


C. although 


D. thus 
19. A. topics 



B. things 


C. arguments 


D. concerns
20. A. questions 


B. inquiries 


C. problems 


D. complaints 
21. A. commands 


B. requires 


C. asks 



D. requests
22. A. push 



B. pull 



C. drag 



D. throw 
23. A. when 



B. after 



C. until 



D. before 
24. A. correct 



B. wrong 


C. random 


D. appropriate 
25. A. selection 


B. solution 


C. experiment 

D. decision 
Part IV Writing a Note(10 points)

Directions: Write on ANSWER SHEET a note of about 50 ~ 60 words based on the following situation:

You visited your former teacher, Mrs. Zhang, but she was not at home. Write a note to show your appreciation for her constant encouragement in your high school English study.

Marks will be awarded for content, organization, grammar and appropriateness.
得分
评卷人
Part V Writing a Report(20 points)
Directions: The tables below are the results of research, which examined the average percentage marks scored by boys and girls of different ages in several school subjects. Write report for a university lecturer describing the information below. You should write a minimum of 150 words.

Boys:
Subject Age
Maths
Science
Geography
Languages
Sports
7
63%
70%
63%
62%
71%
10
65%
72%
68%
60%
74%
13
69%
74%
70%
60%
75%
15
67%
73%
64%
58%
78%

	Girls:
Subject Age
Maths
Science
Geography
Languages
Sports
7
64%
69%
62%
62%
65%
10
65%
73%
64%
67%
64%
13
64%
70%
62%
65%
62%
15
68%
72%
64%
75%
60%
Part VI Writing a Composition (30 points)
得分
评卷人
Some merchants sell their fake commodities at the market place for more profit; there are also some government officials who sell people's trust; senior officials who take bribes by selling the power in their hands are not a few. So some people hold the view that mankind is selfish and greedy. What do you think?
Write on ANSWER SHEET a composition of about 300 words on the following topic:
Are People Selfish and Greedy Nowadays?
Marks will be awarded for content, organization, grammar and appropriateness. Failure to follow the instructions may result in a loss of marks.
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Part IV Writing a Note(10 points)
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Part V Writing a Report (20 points)
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Part VI Writing a Composition (30 points)
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